PRIVACY NOTICE

Last updated: January 24 2024

Lemniska.com knows that you care how information about you is used and shared, and we appreciate your trust that we will do so carefully and sensibly. This Privacy Notice is offered by Lemniska LLC(USA) and its affiliates including but not limited to Drove and Pace India Pvt Ltd and Lemniska De México, Sociedad De Responsabilidad Limitada De Capital Variable. The privacy policy applies to your use of Lemniska.com and any corresponding applications and/or services (the "Lemniska Platform"). The Privacy Notice should be read and understood in conjunction with the Lemniska Platform Terms of Use. By using the Lemniska Platform, you are accepting the practices described in this Privacy Notice.

1. COLLECTION OF INFORMATION

A. Purpose. The information we learn from users allows us to personalize and continually improve the Lemniska Platform experience. Here are the types of information we gather.

B. Types.

- 1. User Supplied Information. We receive and store any information you enter into the Lemniska Platform. Information that we collect can be: items searched for, name and address (to fulfill an order placed), e-mail address, items stored in a wanted item list, user preferences, buying and searching patterns, any reviews submitted and accompanying information, credit card information supplied, shipping information, and financial information, including Social Security numbers and Driver's License numbers, age, gender, photographs, videos, password, location, pin code, area code, occupation. This list is not exclusive.
- 2. Computer System Data. When you access the Lemniska Platform, information is automatically collected from your computer device such as: cookies (small storage files that transmits your electronic identity to the website that you visit), session identifiers from device ID, IP address, browser type, browser version, internet service provider. We use this information to be able to identify you as a return visitor to the site and ensure your device and browser are optimally configured to use the Lemniska Platform.

2. SHARING OF INFORMATION

- **A. Within Lemniska Platform.** Some of the information you provide us is made available to other registered users of the Lemniska Platform in order to facilitate business transactions.
- **B.Outside of Lemniska Platform.** We are not in the business of selling this information to other websites or businesses. There are limited circumstances where we share some customer data and information, which is outlined below:
 - 1. Agents. It is sometimes necessary to employ other companies and individuals to perform functions on behalf of the Lemniska Platform. Agents can be used to assist with fulfilling orders, delivering packages, sending postal mail and e-mail, analyzing data, providing marketing assistance, providing search results and links (including paid listings and links), processing credit card payments, and providing customer service. These Agents have access to only the personal information needed to perform their functions, and may not use the information for other purposes.
 - 2. Required by Law. It is sometimes necessary to release account and other personal information when we believe it is appropriate to comply with the law; enforce or apply our terms of use and other agreements; or protect the rights, property, or safety of the Lemniska Platform, our users, or others. This includes exchanging information with other companies and organizations for fraud protection and credit risk reduction. Under no circumstances, however, does this include selling, renting, sharing, or otherwise disclosing personally identifiable information from customers for commercial purposes in violation of the commitments set forth in this privacy policy.
 - **3.** With Your Consent. Other than as set out above, you will receive notice when information about you might go to third parties, and you will have an opportunity to choose not to share the information.

3. RIGHT TO REFRAIN

You have right to refrain from giving us certain information, but then you might not be able to take advantage of all of our features. We use the information that you provide for to enhance the service, such as responding to your requests, customizing future shopping for you, improving our business, and communicating with you.

4. USER COMMUNICATION POLICY

By registering as a user of the Lemniska Platform, you agree to receive emails, SMS, Push notifications (Push notifications are short messages that pop up on the user's mobile), Telephone Calls from the Lemniska Platform regarding operation of the Lemniska Platform, updates to the Lemniska Platform policies, and/or announcements. This list is not meant to be exhaustive. You may or may not be able to limit receipt of emails from the Lemniska Platform. To the extent you can limit receipt, please adhere to the unsubscribe instructions contained within the particular email.

5. INFORMATION SECURITY

Lemniska Platform uses commercially reasonable security practices to protect User information. Lemniska Platform uses Secure Sockets Layer (SSL) software, which encrypts information you input. Although Lemniska Platform strives to protect data and information transmitted to Lemniska Platform, it cannot guarantee the security of data and information. Any transmission of data and information is at User's own risk.

6. USER RIGHT TO ACCESS AND REVISE INFORMATION

Lemniska Platform Users have the right to:(a) access, modify, correct or delete the personal information included in your Lemniska Platform User Profile; (b) delete your Lemniska Platform User Profile.

7. COPERATION WITH LAW AGENCIES

In case of a subpoena or if warranted by law agencies of a country or area, Lemniska will share your personal information as required by law.

8. CONDITIONS OF USE, NOTICES, AND REVISIONS

- **A.** Acceptance of Terms of Use. By visiting *Lemniska.com* and/or using the Lemniska Platform, you accept that your visit and any dispute over privacy are subject to this Privacy Notice and Lemniska Platform's Terms of Use.
- **B. Revisions.**We reserve the right to periodically revise our Privacy Notice and the Terms of Use. Prior to making these changes, we will e-mail Users regarding the change at the email address the User provided to Lemniska Platform.
- **C. Applicability.** Unless stated otherwise, our current Privacy Notice applies to all information that we have about you and your account. The Lemniska Platform may include links to other websites or platforms. These sites are not covered by this Privacy Notice, and Lemniska Platform is not responsible for the privacy practices or the content of any third-party website or platform.

9. CONTACT US

If you have any questions about the Privacy Notice or the Lemniska Platform, please contact support@lemniska.com